[Resolution Commending KDRC and SJVPA on Installing the Nation's Largest Planned Solar Power Generating Facility]

Resolution Commending San Joaquin Valley Power Authority on its plans to install the Nation's Largest Planned Solar Power Generating Facility and Retaining a San Francisco-based company to build the facility and urging the San Francisco Pubic Utilities Commission to expeditiously pursue Community Choice Aggregation for the City and County of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, The San Joaquin Valley Power Authority (SJVPA) was formed in 2006 pursuant to a Joint Powers Agreement with the Kings River Conservation District (KRCD) for the purpose of implementing a community choice energy program for the greater Fresno area of the San Joaquin Valley; and

WHEREAS, KRCD/ SJVPA was certified by the California Public Utilities Commission as a bona fide Community Choice Aggregator on April 30, 2007; and,

WHEREAS, SJVPA issued a request for proposals (RFP) for installation of 80 megawatts of solar power energy to be returned by on or before May, 24 2007; and,

WHEREAS, Private industry responded to the RFP and a San Franco based company was selected to build the solar power facility; and

WHEREAS, Based on results from a UC Berkeley jobs creation survey, an 80 MW facility would create up to1,040 installation / maintenance job-years in the local area and up to 1,600 manufacturing job-years, a portion of which are potentially in the area surrounding the installation; and



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

071060

Date Passed:

Resolution commending San Joaquin Valley Power Authority on its plans to install the nation's largest planned solar power generating facility and retaining a San Francisco-based company to build the facility and urging the San Francisco Pubic Utilities Commission to expeditiously pursue Community Choice Aggregation for the City and County of San Francisco.

July 24, 2007 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Elsbernd, Jew, Maxwell, McGoldrick,

Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

Absent: 1 - Dufty

File No. 071060

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on July 24, 2007 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo

Cyrk of the Board

Date Approved

File No. 071060